

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/29/2020 1:16 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98349-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD SLOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Nam Nguyen, WSBA No. 47402
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Statutory Background	3
	B. Mr. Sloma’s Election into the Program	4
	C. Mr. Sloma’s Career After He Enrolled into the Program	5
	D. Procedural History	8
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	9
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Relevant Statutes Does Not Conflict with Any Decision by this Court or the Other Divisions.....	10
	B. The Court of Appeals Rejected Mr. Sloma’s Equitable Estoppel Claim Under the Principle, Employed by this Court and the Other Divisions, that Such Claim is Not Available as a “Sword, or Cause of Action”.....	13
	C. The Court of Appeals Rejected Mr. Sloma’s Promissory Estoppel Claim Under the Established Principle, Employed by this Court and the Other Divisions, That Such Claim Requires a Clear and Definite Promise	15
	D. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling on the Impaired Contract Claim Does Not Raise a Substantial Constitutional Question Because It Follows Settled Law	17
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	17, 18
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	13
<i>Byrd v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 249, 425 P.3d 948, 952 (2018).....	14
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	10
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	10
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	16
<i>Hitchcock v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 67, 692 P.2d 834 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980).....	13
<i>Lenander v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	10, 18
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	14
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	14
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	16

<i>Sloma v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 459 P.3d 396 (2020).....	passim
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 212, 332 P.3d 428 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	12

Statutes

Laws of 1999, ch. 362, § 2.....	4
RCW 41.40.010(6)(a)	3, 11, 12
RCW 41.40.010(27).....	3
RCW 41.40.023	11, 12
RCW 41.40.023(12).....	12
RCW 41.40.037	6
RCW 41.40.037(2).....	7, 8
RCW 41.40.037(3).....	11, 12
RCW 41.40.185	3
RCW 41.40.185(3).....	3
RCW 41.40.191	passim
RCW 41.40.191(2).....	1, 11
RCW 41.40.330	4
RCW 41.45.060	4
RCW 41.50.075	4

RCW 41.50.080 4

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 1, 10, 13

RAP 13.4(b) passim

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 17, 18

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 10

Regulations

WAC 415-108-710..... 6

WAC 415-108-710(6)(b) 12
